## **RESOLUTION NO. 1361 CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON**

## A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE PRINEVILLE/CROOK COUNTY ENTERPRISE ZONE BE DESIGNATED FOR ELECTRONIC COMMERCE

Whereas, the City of Prineville co-sponsors the Prineville/Crook County Enterprise Zone;

Whereas, the co-sponsor of the Prineville/Crook County Enterprise Zone has formally advised and consulted from Business Oregon on this matter under ORS 285C.078; and

Whereas, the Prineville/Crook County Enterprise Zone is one of the most successful economic development tools for the City of Prineville, contributing to the establishment and expansion of diverse businesses and the creation of family wage jobs; and

Whereas, the City of Prineville, with its supply of available land for development and complementary infrastructure has established itself as a community that can support electronic commerce business; and

Whereas, the City of Prineville would like to encourage electronic commerce as part of its economic development efforts.

**Now, Therefore**, the City of Prineville resolves that as part of the zone sponsor designates the Prineville/Crook County Enterprise Zone for Electronic Commerce under ORS 285C.095.

Approved by the City Council this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2018.

Betty J. Roppe, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa Morgan, City Recorder